

REGISTERED No.  $\frac{M - 302}{L - 7646}$

**The Gazette**  **of Pakistan**

**EXTRAORDINARY  
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

---

---

**ISLAMABAD, WEDNESDAY, MAY, 25 2022**

---

---

PART II

**Statutory Notifications (S. R. O.)**

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN

**MINISTRY OF INTERIOR**

NOTIFICATION

*Islamabad, the 18th April, 2022*

**S. R. O. 610(I)/2022.**— In pursuance of sub-rule (2) of Rule 3 of the Civil Servants (Appointment, Promotion and Transfer) Rules, 1973 and section 7(1) (b) (i) and (ii) of the Federal Public Service Commission Ordinance, 1977 (XLV of 1977), the following amendments shall be made in the Recruitment Rules for the posts in the office of the Chief Commissioner, Islamabad Capital Territory, Islamabad under the Ministry of Interior, notified *vide* SRO.1358(I)/2018, dated 7th November, 2018, namely:-

In the aforesaid Recruitment Rules;

- (a) In Rule 2 (Method of Appointment) under columns (3) and (4) against SI.No.5 the existing entries shall be substituted with 75% and 25% respectively.

(1183)

*Price: Rs.5.00*

[7834(2022)/Ex. Gaz.]

- (b) In Rule-2 (Method of Appointment), under columns (3) and (4), against SI.No.7, the existing entries shall be substituted with 50% and 50% respectively.
- (c) In Rule 3 (Condition for Promotion), under column 3, against SI.No.7, the existing entries shall be substituted with the following:—

S.No.	Designation and BS of the post(s)	Persons(s) eligible
7.	Woman Programme Officer (BS-17)	i. Field Supervisor (BS-12) ii. Lady Field Supervisor (BS-12)

2. This notification issues with the approval of the Establishment Division contained *vide* its O.M. No.19/7/83-R-V, dated 16-12-2021 and with the concurrence of FPSC contained *vide* its letter No.F.15-1/2022-RR, dated 13-04-2022.

[F. No. 2/49/2020-ICT-I.]

WAQAS ALI KHAN,  
Section Officer (ICT-I).